Planning, Zoning and Building Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: Palm Tran South County Facility
Project Location: 100 North Congress Avenue
Request: Class IIT Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, and Architectural

Elevations associated with the construction of building additions to
the existing facility.

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
Meeting Date: March 14, 2018
Board Actions: Approved the Class III Site Plan Modification (2017-162) with

conditions on a 5 to 0 vote (Purdo, Long absent); approved the
Architectural Elevations on a 5 to 0 vote; approved the Landscape
Plans with a condition and denied the landscape waiver on a 5 to 0
vote, and recommended approval of the stacking distance waiver on
a 5 to 0 vote;

Project Description:

The project proposal is associated with a modification of the approved conditional use for Palm
Tran South County to allow the expansion of operations of the existing bus terminal facility to
include additional employees, additional bus parking spaces and a new secured employee parking
area. The proposal includes an increase in square footage of 29,234 sq.ft. to accommodate
additional employees (administrative and operational), to relocate some of the Palm Tran
administrative staff from the West Palm Beach facility to the proposed location, and to add a
training area for bus operators. The proposed expansion will also accommodate 34 additional bus
parking spaces, and new secured employee parking area. The overall operations of the facility and
hours of operation will remain as is. Moreover, a landscape waiver to the 5 foot landscape strip
requirement between parking tiers, and a site plan waiver to the minimum stacking distance of 100
feet for a security gate are proposed.

Staff Recommendation:
Approval

Board Comments:

The board expressed concerns with the landscape waiver request and expressed that the
requirement could be provided by making modifications to the site plan; therefore, the
walver was denied, and conditions of approval were added to the landscape plan and site
plan approvals pertaining to the 5 foot landscape strip.

Public Comments:
none

Associated Actions:

N/A

Next Action:
The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

March 14, 2018

MEETING DATE:

---STAFF REPORT---

Palm Tran South County Facility (File #2017-162) — Class Il Site Plan, Landscape

Plan and Architectural Elevations associated with the construction of a 29,234 square
foot building addition at 100 North Congress Avenue.

AGENDA ITEM:
Recommendation: Approve
GENERAL DATA:
Owner/Applicant............ccccccuvnnnns
Agent.......ccccciiiiiiiiii
Location.......ccoceeeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeenen.
Property Size........ccccccciiiiiinnnnn.
Future Land Use...........ccocevnnnnenn.
ZONING....ciiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee
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ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD |

The item before the Board is the approval of the following aspects of a Class Il Site Plan
Modification request for Palm Tran South County Facility, pursuant to Land Development
Regulations (LDR) Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c):

O Site Plan;
O Landscape Plan; and,
O Architectural Elevations

The subject property is located at 100 North Congress Avenue, which is on the west side of
Congress Avenue along NW 1% Street.

BACKGROUND ANALYSIS |

The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Congress Avenue and NW 1%
Avenue, is zoned CF (Community Facilities) and contains approximately 10.107 acres.

On November 8, 1988, the parcel was annexed into the City of Delray Beach with a LI (Light
Industrial) zoning designation and Land Use designation. In 1989 the land use designation was
changed to (CMR) Commerce with adoption of a new Future Land Use Map and in 1990 the
zoning designation was changed to MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) with the adoption of
the new Land Development Regulations.

In July of 1994, the Delray Beach City Commission approved a rezoning from MIC to CF and a
Conditional Use request for a new bus terminal for the Co-Tran Facility (now known as the Palm
Tran South County Facility). The Site Plan request was approved by SPRAB (Site Plan Review
and Appearance Board) in February of 1995 for the new facility, which consisted of a 6-bay,
15,600 sq. ft. maintenance building, 3,653 sq. ft. administration building, 67 bus parking spaces,
and 115 standard parking spaces.

There have been some minor site plan modifications to the facility since it was constructed. On
October 12, 2011, the SPRAB approved a Class |l Site Plan Modification to modify the existing
landscape plan, irrigation plan and site lighting.

At its meeting of January 16, 2018, the City Commission approved the conditional use
associated with the expansion of operations for the facility.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION |

The project proposal is associated with a modification of the approved conditional use for Palm
Tran South County to allow the expansion of operations of the existing bus terminal facility to
include additional employees, additional bus parking spaces and a new secured employee
parking area. Currently, the existing facility consists of a 3,669 sq.ft. administration building, 6-
bay 15,600 sq. ft. maintenance building, 3,653 sq. ft. administration building, 67 bus parking
spaces and 115 standard parking spaces. The proposal includes an increase in square footage
of 29,234 sq.ft. (total of: existing 3,669 sq.ft + proposed 29,234 sq.ft = 32,903 sq.ft) to
accommodate additional employees (administrative and operational), to relocate some of the
Palm Tran administrative staff from the West Palm Beach facility to the proposed location, and
to add a training area for bus operators. The proposed expansion will also accommodate 34
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additional bus parking spaces, and new secured employee parking area. The overall operations
of the facility and hours of operation will remain as is.

SITE PLAN MODIFICATION ANALYSIS

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by
the body taking final action on the site and development application/request.

LDR Section 4.3.4(K) Development Standards Matrix — Nonresidential Zoning Districts:

Please note the Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 4.3.4 - Development Standards
Matrix for Non-Residential Zoning Districts and Section 4.4.21(H) which apply to CF
(Community Facilities) zoning districts and 4.4.19(H) which applies to MIC (Mixed Industrial and
Commercial) districts:

Standard Provided
Open Space 25% 37%
Minimum Setback (MIC) South 10 240’
East 10’ (Side Interior) | 17.30’
West 10’ (Side Interior) | 275’
Minimum Setback (CF) Perimeter 10° 10°
Building Height 48’ 47.5’

Supplemental District Requlations:

LDR Section 4.6.9 (Parking Requirements):

Parking:

The parking required for the expanded facility is 191 parking spaces. The proposed site plan
complies with this requirement since 203 parking spaces are provided.

Lighting:

A photometric plan has been provided that indicates compliance with the City’s illumination
requirements per LDR Section 4.6.8.

LANDSCAPE PLAN ANALYSIS

A landscape plan has been submitted and evaluated by the City’s Senior Landscape Planner.
The plan provides for parking lot islands, perimeter and building foundation landscaping. A
variety of shrubs and ground cover such as Pink Muhly, Allamanda, and Dwarf Fakahatchee
Grass are being provided. In addition, some existing trees are being saved via relocation. Based
on the above, positive findings are be made with respect to LDR Section 4.6.16.

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ANALYSIS
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LDR Section 4.6.18(E) — Criteria for Board Action: The following criteria shall be considered
by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) in the review of plans for building
permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in
general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness,
harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality
such as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the
general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which
may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed building is modern in appearance with primarily straight lines and a stylistically
appropriate level of embellishment with a neutral color palette. This style is consistent with the
use and surrounding development of the same nature. Glass and ribbed metal panels are used
as accents to the primarily masonry structure.

The roof height is varied to avoid a continuous roofline. The flat roof includes parapets to hide
the rooftop inventory parking and mechanical equipment. Portions of the parapet are decorative
with additional detail, and the rear facade incorporates sloped parapets that mimic residential
rooftops. The break in flat lines is intended to reflect the building’s context and is considered a
favorable design addition.

Overall, this structure is harmonious with surrounding development and demonstrates
contextual awareness. Based on the above, a positive finding is made with respect to LDR
Section 4.6.18(E).

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1, prior to the approval of development applications, certain
findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This may be
achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the
applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the
authority to approve or deny the development application. These findings relate to the
following areas:

LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map:

The subject property has a FLUM designation of Commerce (CMR) and Zoning District Map
designation of Community Facility (CF) and Mixed Industrial and Commercial (MIC). The CF
and MIC zoning district is consistent with the CMR FLUM designation. The bus terminal and
associated parking are allowed uses in the CF and MIC zoning districts. Based on the above, it
is appropriate to make a finding with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map
(FLUM) designation.

LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency:
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A finding of concurrency was made by the City Commission as part of the conditional use
approval as it relates to water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, parks and recreation,
open space, and solid waste.

LDR Section 3.1.1(C) - Consistency:

As described in Appendix “B”, a positive finding of Consistency can be made as it relates to
Standards for Site Plan Actions.

LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations:

As described under the Site Plan analysis of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the
LDR is made.

Required Findings:

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5), the approving body must make a finding that
development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious
with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause
substantial depreciation of property values.

A positive finding was made as part of the conditional use approval per LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5).

Comprehensive Plan Policies:

A review of the Comprehensive Plan has been conducted and the following objective is
applicable:

Future Land Use Element Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a
manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land
uses, and fulfills remaining land use needs.

The property is currently occupied by the Palm Tran South County Facility and the request is for
the expansion of this facility. There are no known conflicts with the land or adjacent land uses.
Thus, a positive finding is made with regard to Future Land Use Element Objective A-1.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

The development proposal is not located within a geographical area requiring review by the
PGMS (Pineapple Grove Main Street), WARC (West Atlantic Development Coalition), HPB
(Historic Preservation Board), CRA (Community Redevelopment Agency) or the DDA
(Downtown Development Authority).

Public Notices:

No public notice is required for Class Il Site Plan Modification applications. Letters of objection,
if any, will be presented at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION
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The proposed modification is to allow an expansion of the Palm Tran South County Facilities.
The proposed expansion will have a minimal impact on public facilities and the surrounding
neighborhood. Positive findings are made with respect to Chapter 3 (Performance Standards)
and the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Move postponement of the Class Ill Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and
Architectural Elevations for the Palm Tran South County Facility, by electing to continue with
direction.

B. Move approval of the Class Ill Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural
Elevations for Palm Tran South County Facility, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(F), 4.6.16, 4.6.18 and
Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the attached conditions of
approval.

C. Move denial of the Class Ill Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural
Elevations for the Palm Tran South County Facility, by finding that the request is
inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet the criteria set forth in
Sections 2.4.5(F), 4.6.16, 4.6.18 and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

By Separate Motions:

Site Plan:

Move approval of the Class Il Site Plan Modification for the Palm Tran South County Facility,
by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request
is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(G)(1)(c)
and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

Landscape Plan:

Move approval of the landscape plans for the Palm Tran South County Facility associated with
the Class Ill Site Plan Modification, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff
report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets
criteria set forth in Section 4.6.16 of the Land Development Regulations.

Architectural Elevations:

Move approval of the architectural elevations for Palm Tran South County Facility associated
with the Class Il Site Plan Modification, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the
staff report, and finding that the request and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and
meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.18(E) of the Land Development Regulations.
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APPENDIX “B”
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

A. Building design, landscaping and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create
unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the
Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the
widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned
in a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning
designations.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent
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F.

Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and
intensity are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical
considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use
needs.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a
variety of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of
the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing
Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under
Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety,
habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be
modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would
create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy
the accident situation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a
feature of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate
households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for
residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having
fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent
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uLr. Wop R H @ ﬁ ﬂ K PEDESTRIAN > SIDE 16,000 S.F. REPAIR (MAINTENANCE) BUILDING
G | AL EF | TR @ 4.5 SP. /1,000 S.F. = 72 SPACES
GATE =T =TT = s[f 4 e P 23,298 S.F. OFFICE (INCLUDES 120 S.F. FOR GUARDHOUSE)
l ﬂ L o TTe GUARDHOUSE =
— C | 5] 5 j \ ) 120 S.F @ 3 SP./1,000 S.F. =70 SPACES
] 7 ﬁ % | “ "\H\ﬂ‘\ :; o + 9,725 S.F. GOVERNMENT SERVICES USE
—l_ 2 ﬂla < sTackin — Py PROPARMCATE @ 5 SP. /1,000 S.F. = 49 SPACES
| H SUBJECT OF |I ! L%
WAIVER |
N (- — e o PARKING PROVIDED . . . . . oottt oo et e e 203 SP.
¥VYHPFTELSTOPS, | L @ ﬁ 1 1 7@ |, i EASEMENT HAINLINK NORTH
AL e bl S o ] R R R R d0 0 RS FENCE- ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED . . .. ...\ttt 7 SP.
|l . _ b2 — || RELEASED MAX.HT. & ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED . ... ...ttt 7 SP. 0 25 50’ 100’
I N = ShS | S 8814'38" E 100.01°(C/ -.-_
, TYP. S = ﬂ BUS PARKING PROVIDED . . . ... . e 104 SP.
R ~L ﬂ ([_ T _] 60' ARTICULATED BUSES 4 SP. Scale: 1" =50"-0"
| 15 1 i .10 ACADetentlon | 30' BUSES 10 SP
" (e — " | | I
1%‘\— o —— DO g _‘—: || 33 40' BUSES 80 SP. Date: 10/8/15
11 )10 ! £E Project No.: 12-080.001
|l U
| PROPOSED & DIVIDER MEDIA - b 5'PERIMETER Designed By: HLC
T 3 ™\{79 PARKING SPACES . BUFFER, TYP. )
R\ © TR e /S ] S DEVELOPMENT TEAM
ﬂ WAIVER - H Checked By: CWw
|] ﬂ XISTING OWNER/ PBC FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS —
T— I 8] T K DEVELOPER: 2633 VISTA PARKWAY Revision Dates:
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BUILDING HEICHT SUMMARY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT PER ZONING CODE:! 48 PREFINISHED ALUM., STUCCO FINISH, PREP ALUMN. CAP PARAPET
INSULATED, IMPACT RESISTANT FINISH FOR "ART IN PUBLIC FLASHING (TYP) BEYOND
GRADE (MEAN CROWN OF ROADS - CONGRESS AVE € NW IST ST 1531 458 WINDOW SYSTEM (TYP) PLACES"
BUILDING HEIGHT (VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM GRADE TO FINISHED ROOF): 47-6” l T.0. ROOR ' | |
LA4-O° EMERGENCY OVERFLOW ZRE-F-'IN SHED, PRE-ENGéHrﬁEQED
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION (SAME AS EXISTING BUILDING) - 1673 Y T.0. ROOF SLAB SCUPPER W/ SS. CO ANTILEVERED ALUM. DE
GRADE (SEE ABOVE) - 1531 / PLATE (TYP) CANOPY (TYP)
FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHTS - 14-8"
14-8” X 3 FLOORS = 44-0"
ALLOWING 20" FOR SLOPED INSULATION, ETC. = 44’ + 20° MAX = 45'-8” MAX — -
GRADE TO FINISHED FLOOR = 1673 - 15.3I' - 142 —14
// Y7 A Y7 7 Y7
BUILDING HEIGHT = 45-8" + 1.42 = 47 116"+ = 47-6" MAX / / / / / /
NOTE THAT ZONING CODE ALLOWS AN EXCEPTION WHERE PARAPETS ARE LISTED AS AN > T T
EXCEPTION TO DISTRICT HEIGHT LIMITATIONS. FURTHERMORE, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF o 1294 TOOLED CONTROL
PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE SIX FEET (6) IN HEIGHT OR SUFFICIENT HEIGHT TO SCREEN ALL g YFIN 3RD FLR JOINTS
ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE g -
ROOF DECK TO THE TOP OF THE PARAPET WALL. %
£ PRE-ENGINEERED
g — T~ CANTILEVERED ALLM.
CANOPY COVER
0 % 7 7 7 7
’ ’ ’ ’ ’ CONC. COL. § BEAM
§ " GANOPY SUPPORT, SEE
. . TEXTURED STUCCO W/ STRUCT. DWGS
;f &l4- I STUCCO REVEAL N ‘
g YFIN2ND FLR TP .
| EXISTING SCORE
LINES
EmiowE el L BRI WA S S S S S_— <
' | T | | |
T —— 7 ///
- I - /
N F [ [ AN 7 H 7 |-
/ ’ %/)\ . ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ / ’ \\
-."‘\u_‘ | S 8NN L A 8 S 77 g \\
%//{ // ‘ ‘l ‘ ‘ ‘ \\ /
4L O-O" JI A NI
TFINISH FLOOR ‘.
PRE-FINISHED ALUM. "~ INFILL DOOR PREFINISHED EXISTING GLASS TEXTURED STUCCO CHILLER ENCLOSURE
STOREFRONT SYSTEM OPENING, ALUM, LOW BLOCK W/ 3/, HAND TOOLED (BEYOND) CMU.
TO MATCH STUCCO FINISH
SOUTH ELEVATION - EXPANSION BUILDING 'A’ et [
SCALE: I/8" = IO
PARAPET TEXTURED STUCCO W/ I PRE-FINISHED ALUM.,
BEYOND STUCCO REVEAL (TYP) i INSULATED, STOREFRONT
TOOLED CONTROL SYSTEM IMPACT RESISTANT
ALUMN. CAP JOINTS GLASS
4560 f FLASHING (TYP) :
$T.O. ROOK |
L.44-0° - EMERGENCY OVERFLOW
$ SCUPPER W/ SS. COVER PLATE
T.O ROOF SLAB /O/ o= .
~ - PRE-FINISHED, FRE-ENGINEERED ~
CANTILEVERED ALUM. SHADE
CANOPY (TYP)
| e— I
7 Y7 Y7 Y7 Y7 Y Y // / // STUCCO FINISH, PREP
// / / / / / / / / FINISH FOR *ART IN
PUBLIC PLACES"
2 41 29-4"
o TFIN3RD FLR
o
z \ PRE-FINISHED, PRE-ENGINEERED PRE-FINISHED,
3 —] — CANTILEVERED ALUM. CANOPY PRE-ENGINEERED
x p P p p p p P p COVER CANTILEVERED ALUM.
0 7 7 7 7 /4 /4 7 Y CANOPY COVER
= / / / / / / / Y / SMOOTH STUCCO CONC. COL. € BEAM
’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ . 7 . FINISH (TYP) EXISTING SCORE LINES CANOPY SUPPORT, SEE
’ STRUCT. DWGS
P &414-8
5 YFIN 2ND FLR \
Palm Tran ioloiaal
~ P 7] L1l 7z 1] — "|— TEXTURED STUCCO W/ I
% 7 % % STUCCO REVEAL (TYP)
>/§>/\ /// /// / ’ ’ p / ’ ’ : \\ ’ ’ ’ ’ 7
(AN 74 7 \ — ]
, / \\ \\ // | - ||
L0-0" B B B /N B B B B B B N “ILX B B | B B B L ot i -
TFINISH FLOOR L z 1 A
SMOOTH STUCCO PREFINISHED ALUM.,

FINISH (TYP)

EAST ELEVATION - EXPANSION BUILDING

'A'

PREFINISHED ALUM.
STOREFRONT SYSTEM
IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS

" TEXTURED STUCCO W/
I" STUCCO REVEAL
TYP)

PREFINISHED ALUM, INSULATED,
IMPACT RESISTANT WINDOW
SYSTEM (TYP)

PRE-FINISHED ALUM.,
INSULATED, STOREFRONT
SYSTEM IMPACT RESISTANT
GLASS

PRE-FINISHED 12" ALUM.
STUD MOUNTED
LETTERS

TEXTURED STUCCO W/ I
STUCCO REVEAL (TYP)

EXISTING GLASS —
BLOCK

LOW PICKET FENCE

o 8
e e e el

SCALE: I/8" = I'-O"

6
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BUILDING HEIGHT SUMMARY
Colomeée
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT PER ZONING CODE: 48 :
TEXTURED STUCCO W/ I' STUCCO PARAPET SMOOTH STUCCO TEXTURED STUCCO W/ /3& IXS%% Cg %Z'g%-
' REVEAL (TYP) BEYOND FINISH W/ HAND I" STUCCO REVEAL
GRADE (MEAN CROWN OF ROADS - CONGRESS AVE € NW IST ST 15.31
¢ TOOLED CONTROL TP 530 24TH STREET
BUILDING HEIGHT (VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM GRADE TO FINISHED ROOF) 476" Ay CAP FLASHING ‘ JOINTS 45-8 WEST PALM BEACH
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION (SAME AS EXISTING BUILDING) 1673 | ‘ 2 / l T.O. ROOF PLORIDA, L 407
- 16, / . (561) 833-9147
GRADE (SEE ABOVE) = 1531 = $340 Architect: Elizabeth A. G. Colomé
FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHTS - 14-8" 7'T.0 ROOF SLAB REG. NUMBER: AR 0014839
14-8” X 3 FLOORS - 44-0" PRE-FINISHED, PRE-ENGINEERED : :
ALLOWING 20” FOR SLOPED INSULATION, ETC. = 44’ + 20" MAX = 45-8” MAX CANTILEVERED ALUM. SHADE P PREFINISHED ALUM,
GRADE TO FINISHED FLOOR = 16.73' - 15.3I' - 142 CANOPY (TYP) INSULATED, IMPACT
- e | RESISTANT WINDOW
BUILDING HEIGHT = 45-8" + 142 = 47 116"+ = 47-6" MAX p p » » / / » SYSTEM (TYP)
/) v / / / / Yy 4
SMOOTH STUCCO —— / / / % % % %
NOTE THAT ZONING CODE ALLOWS AN EXCEPTION WHERE PARAPETS ARE LISTED AS AN FINISH W/ HAND / / / / / / /
EXCEPTION TO DISTRICT HEIGHT LIMITATIONS. FURTHERMORE, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF TOOLED CONTROL
PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE SIX FEET (6) IN HEIGHT OR SUFFICIENT HEIGHT TO SCREEN ALL JOINTS . ®
ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE 4£29-4 9
ROOF DECK TO THE TOP OF THE PARAPET WALL. YFIN 3RD FLR )
S I §
Vi Vi
% 7 % % % % % % o
7~ :
L14-8" g
— TFEIN 2ND FLR
PRE-FINISHED ALUM, ¥
SMOOTH STUCCO 7 |NSU.ATED, STOQEF‘QONT
FINISH ON & CMU - / SYSTEM IMPACT RESISTANT
CHILLER ENCLOSURE w GLASS
e e e e ———
PRE-FINISHED PAIR — wallp
PRE-ENGINEERED HINGED 1 K N
ALUM. GATES ANCHORED ~ . S \ SMOOTH STUCCO
TO CMU WALL g { //// FINISH, (TYP) PBC
7 /
FIN. GRADE, REFER T / e
TO CIVIL DWGS _ _ _ = _ _ o o o 1 . - & 0O PALM TRAN
' - . TFINISH FLOOR™N\_
PROVIDE CANE BOLT AT \L DS SOUTH COUNTY
EA. GATE W/ RECEIVER. SMOOTH STUCCO
FINISH, (TYP) EXPANS'ON
EXIST. RETAINING
WALL TO REMAIN
PBC#=13202
100 NORTH CONGRESS AVE

DELRAY BEACH
FLORIDA 33445

NORTH ELEVATION - EXPANSION BUILDING 'A’ Bt (3)

PROJECT NO.
201502
SMOOTH STUCCO
| PARAPET BEYOND PREFINISHED ALUM., PINISA W/ HAND
INSULATED, IMPACT
RESISTANT WINDOW TOOLED CONTROL
ALUMN. CAP SYSTEM (TYP) JOINTS
. FLASHING (TYP) . 45-8°
4 i / $T.O. ROOF
EMERGENCY OVERFLOW PRE-FINISHED, PRE-ENGINEERED L 440"
SCUPPER W/ S.S. COVER CANTILEVERED ALUM. SHADE 10 ROOF oLAB
TEXTURED STUCCO W/ PLATE (TYP) CANOPY (T
I" STUCCO REVEAL ‘@’ ‘@ TEXTURED STUCCO
TYP) W/ I" STUCCO
REVEAL (TYP)
|S— / —
STUCCO FINISH, PREP Vi Vi Vi Vi Vi Y Y
FINISH FOR "ART IN / / / / / / /
PUBLIC PLACES"
41 29-4" (é)
SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH W/ ] YEIN 3RD FLR o
HAND TOOLED CONTROL o
PRE-FINISHED, -OINTS 5 SHEET TITLE:
PRE-ENGINEERED PRE-FINISHED, PRE-ENGINEERED —
CANTILEVERED ALUM. CANTILEVERED ALUM. CANOPY = | % ELEVATIONS
CANOPY COVER COVER &
EXISTING SCORE LINES
CONC. COL. § BEAM TYP) /% /% /% /% /% /% /% /% o
STRUCT. DWGS SEE MECH. DWGS S
12 ALUM \ 4.14-8 P
/ / STUD MOUNTED LETTERS/ ~ - N ORT] N
ot ! NEW LOUVER GRILLS, REVISIONS:
| : . Palm Tran SEE MEQH, DWGS PRE-FINISHED,
PRE-ENGINEERED
TGO Wi (T D 7 D | | | = PR 2
TEXTLRE ] 7 7 & 7 i j R = ALUM. CANOPY
STUCCO REVEAL (YR || 210 £ //Zﬂ 2 y N : Rl N L ——di = I } 1 v  H COVER DATE
A\ N / \ N //// // N ///// B AN ‘ H ‘ H 7/ N || 5 / 8 /17
Vi \ / \ / / ‘ \\ //
\ ] // \ AN \ // | N X/ / / | I . /H o DRAWN BY:
_ _ [ - / - | - ) : W Ll > L - - ] - - - - | \ (I - L7 &9-0 EVM
{ | TFINISH FLOOR
PREFINISHED ALUM, EXISTING SMOOTH \— TEXTURED STUCCO W/ ‘ PRE-FINISHED ALUM, TEXTURED STUCCO SMOOTH STUCCO CHECKED BY:
LOW PICKET FENCE STUCCO I" STUCCO REVEAL INSULATED W/ I STUCCO REVEAL FINISH ON 8" CMU - EAC
TYP | STOREFRONT TYP CHILLER ENCLOSURE
SYSTEM IMPACT
RESISTANT GLASS
SHEET
NUMBER:

ISCLOSURE WARNING. THIS DOCUMENT IS EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL FROM SEC. 119.07(), FLORIDA STATUTES. ANY ENTITY OR PERSONS RECEIVING SUCH INFORMATION SHALL MAINTAIN THE EXEMPT STATUS OF THE INFORMATION UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE COUNTY. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE DISTRIBUTED, LOANED OR COPIED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE COUNTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ELEVANT PROVISIONS OF FLORIDA LAW. THE COUNTY MUST BE ADVISED IMMEDIATELY AS TO ANY CHANGES IN CUSTODIAN FROM THOSE PERSONS LISTED IN CORRESPONDENCE FOR ORIGINAL DISTRIBUTION OR IF THE DOCUMENTS ARE LOST OR STOLEN. UPON COMPLETION OF USE, WORK, PROJECT, OR CONTRACT, CONTRACTOR SHALL SHRED OR BURN ANY DUPLICATE RECORDS.

EAST ELEVATION - EXPANSION BUILDING 'A’ et @ A-5
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Colome
& Associates, Inc.
AA 0003439

530 24TH STREET
WEST PALM BEACH
FLORIDA, 33407
(561) 833-9147

Architect: Elizabeth A. G. Colomé
REG. NUMBER: AR 0014839

NEW PRE-FINISHED ALUM.
- STANDING SEAM ROOF
& 391" AFF PANELS

¥ TOP OF ROOF
NEW PAINT FINISH,
TYP

NEW PRE-FINISHED
\ IMPACT RESISTANT ALUM.
8-0O" DIA. LOUVER

PRE-FINISHED, PRE-ENGINEERED
STRUCTURE CANOPY, TYP

REPAIR ALL DAMAGED WOOD
SUB-STRUCTURE AND PROVIDE
NEWSTUCCO FINISH ON DAMAGED [ ’7

FUEL ISLAND CANOPY STRUCTURE.

1 \ . |

¢
1
[

y \ | EXISTING TEXTLRED
i STUCCO FINISH
g NEW PRE-FINISHED PRE-ENGINEERED OVER CMU - PAINT
£ ALUM. COVERED CANOPY STRUCTURE, ] ]
g TYP. \\ NEW 6-O" HIGH VINYL
] I I '// COATED CHAINLINK

FENCE AND MAN

D D [ 1 i GATE, TYP

PBC
PALM TRAN

o - | S | L N 4LO0O
| | | T | TENSHRLo0R SOUTH COUNTY
EXISTING GENERATOR 340"
TO REMAIN, TYP. -
N NOTE: ENTIRE BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL EXPANSION
NEW 6" DIA. STEEL SURFACES, DOORS AND LOUVERS SHALL
PIPE BOLLARDS TO BE REPAIRED OFF ALL STUCCO CRACKS
MATCH EXISTING, TYP. AND REPAINTED. INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO FUEL ISLAND, MAINTENANCE PBC=213202
BUILDING AND BUS WASH STRUCTURE,
TYP. 100 NORTH CONGRESS AVE

DELRAY BEACH
FLORIDA 33445

SOUTH ELEVATION - Maintenance Building 'B’ et | oo
SCALE: I/8" = I-O"
PROVIDE WET SEAL AT ALL
EXISTING CLERESTORY
L 391 AFF WINDOWS AND , TYP.
¥ TOP OF ROOF
NEW PRE-FINISHED ALUM,
STANDING SEAM ROOF
PANELS
EXISTING TEXTURED STUCCO “
FINISH OVER CMU - PAINT EXISTING SCORE LINES, TYP
p ; ; / REPAIR ALL DAMAGED WOOD
\ 1 ] \ 1 ] \ |——] ] SUB-STRUCTURE AND PROVIDE NEW
NEW ALUM. LADDER g === == == NEW METAL DRIP EDGE STUCCO FINISH ON DAMAGED FUEL EXISTING BUS WASH
4T ISLAND CANOPY STRUCTURE. BEYOND SHEET TITLE:
LADDER T imn _— ELEVATIONS
L 17-O" AFF ol
Y TOP OF HIGH PARAPET i
PRE-FINISHED, PRE-ENGINEERED —
STRUCTURE CANOPY, TYP ]
REVISIONS:
” H\ I / ) ) )
f OPEN ir
EXISTING TEXTLRED —__ i \ - / DATE
STUCCO FINISH —— u £ 5/8/17
OVER CMU - PAINT - \ / ~- % \
o~ “ il DRAWN BY:
J\oo 777777777777 ?'277\’?7777 - I R - [ — — —— —— — — — - ] " \— —— —— —— "~ e N | - - — —— —— — —— /- — — — — — I ] — — 1 — T ] —\W
Y FINISH FLOOR FEB
TEXTURED STUCCO, EXISTING METAL NEW IMPACT RESISTANT EXISTING DOORS , ,
MATCH EXIST. OVER CMU + LOUVER - PAINT ALUM. OVERHEAD NOEUQ,E'XEEE %Uélgg\é@@gfg&%&%h ALL CHECKED BY
PAINT ROLL-UP DOOR W/ BE REPAIRED OFF ALL STUCCO CRACKS EAC
20-0 ELECTRIC OPERATOR AND REPAINTED. INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO FUEL ISLAND, MAINTENANCE
BUILDING ADDITION BUILDING AND BUS WASH STRUCTURE,
SHEET
TYP.
NUMBER:
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